PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5848924

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAKE WILLIAM DENISON	11/28/2018
DONALD LEE HAMILTON	11/28/2018
SAMUEL K VINEYARD	11/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EVAPCO, INC.	
Street Address:	5151 ALLENDALE LANE	
City:	TANEYTOWN	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21787	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16697917
Application Number:	62772334
PCT Number:	US1963621

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)234-2314

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 410-659-6402

Email: patents@wtplaw.com

Correspondent Name: WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, LLP ATTN: G

Address Line 1: SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET

Address Line 4: BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	086469.29401	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. HINDAH WEISSBROT	
SIGNATURE:	/j. hindah weissbrot/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=SignedAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 051172 FRAME: 0386 source=SignedAssignment#page2.tif source=SignedAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 051172 FRAME: 0387

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Jake William Denison, Donald Lee Hamilton, and Samuel K Vineyard each having a mailing address at 5151 Allendale Lane, Taneytown, MD 21787 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), are the joint inventors of the Inventions set forth in the following:

United States Provisional Patent Application entitled Air-Cooled Condenser, Low Charge Packaged Ammonia Systems filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 28, 2018 and assigned serial number 62/772,334;

PCT International Application entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STAGED STARTUP OF AIR-COOLED LOW CHARGED PACKAGED AMMONIA REFRIGERATION SYSTEM filed on November 27, 2019 and assigned Serial No. PCT/US19/63621; and

United States Patent Application entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STAGED STARTUP OF AIR-COOLED LOW CHARGED PACKAGED AMMONIA REFRIGERATION SYSTEM filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 27, 2019 and assigned serial number 16/697,917;

(the "Applications").

WHEREAS, Evapco, Inc., a Maryland Corporation having a place of business at 5151 Allendale Lane, Taneytown, MD 21787 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, the Applications, and to any letters patent in regard to the Inventions listed above that may be granted therefor in all countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS hereby sell, transfer, assign, and set over to the ASSIGNEE, and to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Applications, for the entire world, including (without limitation) the United States and all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent, non-provisional applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions to be obtained therefor, and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Applications, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringement of the Inventions. The ASSIGNORS agree to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in obtaining and sustaining any or all Letters Patent, but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE. The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent solely, in accordance with this Assignment, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as the ASSIGNEE of the entire rights, title and interest therein.

The ASSIGNORS further agree to communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to the ASSIGNORS respecting the Inventions, and at the expense of the

PATENT REEL: 051172 FRAME: 0388 ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries. The ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE hereby authorize and request Gregory M. Stone, Esq. of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P., or any other attorney at Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP, to insert above the application numbers and filing dates of said Applications when known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal and is made effective on November 28, 2018.

12 4 19 Date	Jake William Denison
12 4 6 Date	Donald Lee Hamilton
YNGA	
Date	Samuel K Vineyard

10299373

Assignment

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR STAGED STARTUP OF AIR-COOLED LOW CHARGED PACKAGED AMMONIA REFRIGERATION SYSTEM

ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries. The ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE hereby authorize and request Gregory M. Stone, Esq. of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P., or any other attorney at Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP, to insert above the application numbers and filing dates of said Applications when known.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal and is made effective on November 28, 2018.

Date	Jake William Denison
Date	Donald Lee Hamilton
12-3-19 Date	Samuel K. Onegst P. Samuel K. Vineyard

10299375

PATENT REEL: 051172 FRAME: 0390

RECORDED: 12/04/2019